# 506904050 10/04/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6950874

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ANTON PAVLOVICH STEPANENKO	09/27/2021
ANDREY VITALIEVICH ASTAKHOV	09/27/2021
SERGEY NIKOLAEVICH YEMELIANOV	09/27/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY "TOPCON POSITIONING SYSTEMS"	
Street Address:	DERBENEVSKAYA NAB., D.7, STR. 22, ET. 5, OFF. 62-67	
City:	MOSCOW	
State/Country:	RUSSIAN FEDERATION	
Postal Code:	115114	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17594135

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (973)530-2228

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9735302028

Email: patent@csglaw.com

Correspondent Name: JEFFREY M. WEINICK

Address Line 1: CHIESA SHAHINIAN & GIANTOMASI PC

Address Line 2: ONE BOLAND DRIVE

Address Line 4: WEST ORANGE, NEW JERSEY 07052

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13838.0831
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DIKLA BOROCHOV
SIGNATURE:	/Dikla Borochov/
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Executed Assignment - All Inventors to TPS RU#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment - All Inventors to TPS RU#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment - All Inventors to TPS RU#page3.tif

PATENT 506904050 REEL: 057691 FRAME: 0412

source=Executed Assignment - All Inventors to TPS RU#page4.tif source=Executed Assignment - All Inventors to TPS RU#page5.tif source=Executed Assignment - All Inventors to TPS RU#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 057691 FRAME: 0413

#### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Patent Assignment") is by and between Anton Pavlovich STEPANENKO of Moscow, the Russian Federation; Andrey Vitalievich ASTAKHOV of Moscow, the Russian Federation; and Sergey Nikolaevich YEMELIANOV of Moscow, the Russian Federation, (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assignors"), and Limited Liability Company "TOPCON POSITIONING SYSTEMS" (also known as LLC "TOPCON POSITIONING SYSTEMS"), a Limited Liability Company of the Russian Federation, having an office at Derbenevskaya nab., d.7, str. 22, et. 5, off. 62-67, Moscow 115114, the Russian Federation ("Assignee").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignors are inventors on, and have invented one or more inventions disclosed in International Patent Application Serial No. <u>PCT/RU2021/000119</u>, filed <u>March 25, 2021</u>, entitled "LOW-COST COMPACT CIRCULARLY POLARIZED PATCH ANTENNA WITH SLOT EXCITATION FOR GNSS APPLICATIONS" (hereinafter referred to as "Said Invention(s)"); and

WHEREAS, Assignors desire to transfer, assign, convey and deliver to Assignee, all of Assignors' rights, titles and interests, in and to the **Said Invention(s)**, for any and all countries, jurisdictions and political entities in the world, including any patents of any type which issue therefrom in any of such countries, jurisdictions and political entities, and subject to any prior assignments or other agreements that may have been executed by the Assignors.

-1-

NOW, THEREFORE, for value received, Assignors hereby sell, transfer, assign, convey and deliver to Assignee the entire right, title and interest, for any and all countries, jurisdictions and political entities in the world, and subject to any prior assignments or any other agreements we may have executed with Assignee or any designee thereof in course of our employment thereby, in and to the Said Invention(s), and all the rights and privileges in and to the Said Invention(s), including all rights of priority arising from the aforesaid Said Invention(s), and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries, jurisdictions and political entities for the Said Invention(s).

We authorize Assignee, or any designee thereof, to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries, jurisdictions and political entities in the world, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the **Said Invention(s)**, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this Patent Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country, jurisdiction and political entity in the world, in proof of the right of Assignee, or any designee thereof, to apply for patent or other form of protection for the Said Invention(s) and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority, subject to any of the aforementioned assignments or any other agreements we may have executed with Assignee or such designees.

We request that any and all patents for the **Said Invention(s)** be issued to Assignee in any and all countries, jurisdictions and political entities in the world, or to such nominees as Assignee may designate, subject to any assignments or any other agreements we may have executed with Assignee or such designees.

- 2 -

September 27, 2021

Date

September 27, 2021

Date

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Assignee, or any designee thereof, but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with the Said Invention(s), or other forms of protection.

ASSIGNOR(S):

Anton Pavlovich STEPANENKO

Natolia Kulehikovskaya Print name of witness

- 3 -

Acres Vitalievich ASTAKHOV

September 27, 2021
Date

September 23, 2021
Date

Matalia Kulehikovskaya.
Print name of witness

Sergey Nikolaevich YEMELIANOV

September 27, 2021
Date
September 14, 2021
Date

Natalie Kulehikovska ge-Print name of witness

## **ASSIGNEE**:

Limited Liability Company "TOPCON POSITIONING SYSTEMS"

Name: J. Scott Baker

Title: Managing Director

Date: Sept. 27, 2021

Witness Signature

September 27, 2021 Date

Matalia Kulehikovsnage-Print name of witness